JEFFERSON CIRCUIT - Summit Point Raceway

LONG COURSE

Counter Clockwise Records
Last Updated: 5/31/2022

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

COURSE RECORD 69.354 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Sports Racer 2015F
AMERICAN SEDAN 83.144 Brian Helecki 87 Camaro 2014F
B-SPEC 102.603 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2015F
IMPROVED TOURING A 89.536 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 2015F
IMPROVED TOURING B 87.160 Elazar Mann 87 Toyota MR2 2019
IMPROVED TOURING C 90.897 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirocco 2014F
IMPROVED TOURING E 81.497 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW M3 2015F
IMPROVED TOURING S 87.969 David Asheman 98 VW GTI 2016S
SUPER STREET PREPARED 78.700 Michael Robinson 04 Cheverolet Corvette 2020
A STREET PREPARED 83.598 Michele Aubele 12 BMW 135i 2019

B STREET PREPARED 83.062 Shawn Mellinger 04 Mazdaspeed Miata 2017S

C STREET PREPARED 86.601 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 2019

D STREET PREPARED 79.327 Matt Huffman 05 Mazda RX-8 2020

E STREET PREPARED 78.233 Steve Lewis 19 Ford Mustang 2020

F STREET PREPARED 90.979 Dillon Axarlis 79 VW Scirocco 2022
STREET MODIFIED 75.627 Dan Foley 2008 Mitsubishi Evo x 2022
SUPER STREET MODIFIED 79.083 Cameron Johnston 95 Mazda Turbo Miata 2021
STREET MOD FWD 78.064 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 2020
STREET MOD RWD 78.565 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 2022
STREET MOD EXTREME 75.301 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda RX-7 2019
TOURING 1 82.927 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Chevrolete Corvette 2014F
TOURING 3 89.495 Thomas Wuellette 13 VW GTI 2021

SPEC MIATA 87.097 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 2015F
SUPER TOURING O 73.465 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 2022
SUPER TOURING U 86.428 Alan Lesher 05 Dodge Neon 2014F
SUPER TOURING L 84.670 Jason Fraley Acura Integra 2019
SUPER PRODUCTION O 88.637 Thomas Vincent 65 Factory Five Cobra 2020
SUPER PRODUCTION U 86.830 Bob Oswald, Sr 70 VW Karman Ghia 2015F
RALLY 83.833 Houssam Tarabay 06 Mitsubishi Evo IX 2014F

RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 94.517 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 2022
RALLY NATURALLY ASPIRATED 91.055 Brian Battocchi 96 Subaru Impreza L Wagon 2020
E PRODUCTION 82.513 Jake Lewis 97 Acura Integra 2020

F PRODUCTION 87.397 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 2020

H PRODUCTION 85.979 Peter Carroll 62 MG Midget 2021
GT-1 113.665 Neal Ross 85 Chevrolet Camaro 2016S

GT-2 79.836 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2014F

GT-3 86.938 Shaun Fraley Ford Pinto 2019

GT-LITE 85.953 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2015F

INEX SPEC 91.298 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2016S

INEX MOD 80.030 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2016S

A SPORTS RACER 76.538 George Bowland 03 Cheetah SR1 2019
PROTOTYPE 1 69.354 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Sports Racer 2015F
PROTOTYPE 2 77.990 Darryl Danko 06 Stohr 014 2020
FORMULA ATLANTIC 77.742 Bill Feist Ralt RT41 FA 2021
FORMULA CONTINENTAL 86.223 John Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen 2014F
FORMULA FORD 79.917 Shayne Frebert 85 Van Dieman 2015F
FORMULA V 85.532 Dillon Axarlis 84 Womer EV1 2019
FORMULA S 74.400 Bill Feist 06 Stohr F1000 2022

CLUB FORD 81.594 Greg Hagan Lola T340 2022
SOLOV 80.766 Bob Oswald, Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2016S
VINTAGE 1 111.561 Charles Christ, Sr 60 Saab 93F 2021
VINTAGE 3 102.950 William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 2019
HISTORIC 1 87.083 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 2014F
HISTORIC 2 82.643 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 2015F
HISTORIC 3 80.333 Stanford Vann 70 Caldwell D9 2018S
HISTORIC 4 88.686 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 2015F
SPECIAL 1 70.947 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 2019
SPECIAL 2 79.934 Robert Oswald, Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2019
SPECIAL 3 78.468 Ray Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified 2015F
MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 79.208 Todd Reid 20 Entropy Racing EVSR 2020
TIME TRIAL NATIONAL - T2 83.263 Ancel Henry 07 Shelby GT 2021
TIME TRIAL NATIONAL - T5 97.103 Stephen C. Hyatt 14 Mazda MAZDA2 2022
TIME TRIAL NATIONAL - M1 87.982 Chris Rawlings 90 Mazda Miata 2022
TIME TRIAL NATIONAL - M5 92.301 Gregory Helm 03 Hyundai Tiburon GT 2022




Drivers Who Beat Records at 2022 Spring Jefferson

OLD RECORD NEW RECORD
CLASS NAME CAR TIME | YEAR DRIVER CAR TIME
F STREET PREPARED Dillon Axarlis 79 VW Scirocco 91.610] 2020 Dillon Axarlis 79 VW Scirocco 90.979
Mike Axarlis 79 VW Scirocco 91.473
STREET MODIFIED Mark Aubele 12 BMW 135i 79.218] 2020 Dan Foley 2008 Mitsubishi Evo x 75.627
STREET MOD RWD Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 79.854] 2021 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 78.565
SUPER PRODUCTION O Thomas Vincent 65 Factory Five Cobra 2020 | 2020 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 73.465
RALLY FORCED INDUCTION |Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 94.623] 2020 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 94.517
FORMULA S Josh Reinard 99 Star Formula Mazda |76.093] 2019 Bill Feist 06 Stohr F1000 74.400
Dave Cutchins 2011 Stohr F-1000 74.892
CLUB FORD Michael Company |73 Ford Merlyn 83.357] 2020 Greg Hagan Lola T340 81.594
Michael Company |73 Ford Merlyn 81.631
TIME TRIAL NATIONAL - T5 [No Record Stephen C. Hyatt 14 Mazda MAZDA2 97.103
TIME TRIAL NATIONAL - M1 |No Record Chris Rawlings 90 Mazda Miata 87.982
TIME TRIAL NATIONAL - M5 |No Record Gregory Helm 03 Hyundai Tiburon GT | 92.301
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Final Results
Pos Nbr Driver's name
Improved Touring B

1 188 James Oswald

2 881 Emily Oswald
Touring 3

1 97 Rick Terrill
Super Production O

1 53 Mark Aubele

2 91 Thomas Vincent
Rally Forced Induction

1 931 Donald Kennedy

F Production

1 6 Alan Lesher
GT-3

1 57 Grace Huntzinger
GT-Lite

1 43 Donald McLaughlin
Inex Mod

1 181 Robert Oswald Jr.
A Sports Racer

1 21 Bryan Fritzler
Formula V

1 099 Tammy Oswald

Car

Drivers: 2
1984 Volkswagen Rabbit
1984 Volkswagen Rabbit

Drivers: 1
2017 Ford Mustang Ecoboost

Drivers: 2
2003 Ford Mustang
1965 Factory Five Cobra

Drivers: 1
1993 Subaru Impreza

Drivers: 1
1996 Dodge Neon

Drivers: 1
1986 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V

Drivers: 1
1983 Renault 5

Drivers: 1
2000 US Legends 1937 Ford Se

Drivers: 1
2018 Fritzler Raven

Drivers: 1

1999 Protoform P 2.5

2022 Spring Jefferson Dash
Blue Mountain Region - SCCA
May 28-29, 2022
Event 1 PHA Championship Event

Sponsor

Eagle auto radiator, Pollacks
Towing

Edward Jones Financial, Already
Cut Lawn Care and

Steve Moyer Subaru, KAM
Specialties

Eagle Auto Radiator

Course 1
Trophies: 1
101.085

111.011
104.395

Trophies: 1
95.939
92.360
93.857
91.358
94.580
92.191

Trophies: 1
74.008
73.465
98.118

88.428

88.858

Trophies: 1
101.641
100.162

97.951
94.517
94.838

Trophies: 1
101.787
98.379
101.800
94.686
96.086

Trophies: 1
110.095
109.096
109.968
106.190
103.072
103.357
100.414

Trophies: 1
109.025
108.364

Trophies: 1
95.248
96.934
97.374
93.659

Trophies: 1
92.166
88.128
89.807
87.422

Trophies: 1
106.615
99.728
97.063
93.353
91.238
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www.ProntoTimingSystem.com

Best Time
99.599 99.599
108.324 105.657 102.554
103.606 102.554 (2.955)
97.635 93.341 91.192
95.559 94.257
92.860 92.548
92.179 92.265
92.828 91.192
73.611 DNF 73.465
109.288 95.489 88.428
90.602 90.301 (14.963)
92.923 DNF
99.840 99.882 94.517
98.646 98.790
96.452 96.466
95.836 94.998
100.417 99.070 94.686
97.334 95.626
97.837 97.314
94.801 96.350
95.401
110.123 107.418 100.177
107.769 106.924
112.743 103.807
105.132 103.601
104.290 101.645
101.933 102.227
100.177
107.564 108.772 104.697
106.629 104.697
95.666 97.782 93.649
98.842 97.958
96.559 93.649
92.553 90.290 86.768
90.077 92.280
88.223 90.079
86.768 88.934
105.928 102.810 91.238
96.143 95.402
97.932 94.231
93.087 92.413
93.454

CR, FTD

CR



Final Results

Pos Nbr

Formula S
1

Club Ford
1

Solo V

Vintage 3
1

Historic 3
1

Historic 4
1

Special 1
1

Special 2
1

Driver's name

95 Bill Feist

94 Dave Cutchins

51 Anthony Lepera

5 James Swift

31 Greg Hagan

90 Michael Company

711 Neil Peterson

887 William Norton

48 Stanford Vann

61 Steven Hirschtritt

4 Bob Gardner

11 George Bowland

160 James Weinheimer

1161 james weinheimer

Car Sponsor
Drivers: 4
2006 Stohr F1000
J&E Sheetmetal

2011 Stohr F-1000

2008 Chrysler Hand built Replica
N/A

2008 Homebuilt N/A

Drivers: 2
Lola T340
1973 Merlin Kart Merlin mk-29
J&E Sheetmetal
Drivers: 1
1978 Vindicator Solo Vee
Drivers: 1
1960 Cooper Formula 3
Drivers: 1
1970 Ford Caldwell D9
Team Highball
Drivers: 1
1965 Austin-Healey Sprite
Drivers: 3
Stohr WF-1
2003 -- Purpose-built / V BB
Social Security
Drivers: 2

1985 Volkswagen Golf

1985 Volkswagen GTI

Course 1
Trophies: 2
78.914
79.8360
78.777
77.843
75.293
75.986

77.974
75.725
77.581

105.550
100.173

113.324
106.974

Trophies: 1
89.910
83.405
84.852
81.594

92.961
87.829
85.617
83.375
81.631

Trophies: 1
98.975
99.623
94.914
96.705
95.726
98.377

Trophies: 1
118.054

Trophies: 1
88.801
83.484
83.613
82.772
82.360

Trophies: 1
96.350
93.514
92.769
92.088
91.347

Trophies: 1
77.692
76.360

84.007
DNF
76.917
DNF

Trophies: 1
89.533
88.026
89.673
86.992
87.304
98.130
94.983
93.723
93.068

79.435
78.378
77.262
76.419
74.690

78.369
74.892
75.000

101.986
109.986

110.191

86.432
85.480
83.379

89.596
88.021
84.010
83.135
81.718

99.928
97.176
98.165
94.458
98.616

DNF

87.205
82.080
82.185
81.628
81.836

97.042
94.345
92.449
92.135
91.402

76.666
76.332

DNF
77.490
DNF
78.506

88.286
87.628
87.497
86.277
86.306
96.384
97.551
93.163
94.322

80.394
77.633
74.400
77.962
75.574

77.189
75.485

100.531
105.594

DNF

84.751
83.902
83.843

88.964
85.252
84.334
83.192

96.208
101.307
94.515
96.499
94.351

83.657
90.461
83.460
81.062

94.194
93.309
92.025
92.290

76.548
78.350

83.336
DNF
79.437
DNF

86.457
89.618
86.835
87.730
85.534
96.002
95.991
92.113
94.386

Best Time

74.400

74.892
(0.492)

100.173
(25.281)

106.974
(6.801)

81.594

81.631
(0.037)

94.351

118.054

81.062

91.347

76.332

76.917
(0.585)

85.534

92.113
(6.579)

CR

CR



Final Results

Pos Nbr
Special 3
1 3 Dennis Graber

Driver's name

Super Street Prepared
1 19 Michael S Robinson

B Street Prepared
1 707 Michael Daley

C Street Prepared
1 86 Keith Gerhard

2 103 George Witman

D Street Prepared
1 03 Raymond Kochin

2 003 Jody Miller

F Street Prepared

1 451 Dillon Axarlis

2 45 Mike Axarlis

3 75 Matthew Hoegg

4 175 Crystal Whisler
Street Mod

1 133 Dan Foley
Super Street Mod

1 088 Cameron Johnston

Car

Drivers: 1
2010 Chevrolet silverado

Drivers: 1
2004 Chevrolet Corvette

Drivers: 1
2003 Honda S2000

Drivers: 2
1999 Mazda miata
1999 Mazda Miata

Drivers: 2
2010 Honda Civic
2010 Honda Civic Si

Drivers: 4
1979 Volkswagen Scirocco
1979 Volkswagen Scirocco
1998 Plymouth Neon
1998 Dodge Neon

Drivers: 1
2008 Mitsubishi Evo x

Drivers: 1
1995 Mazda Miata Hoosier

Sponsor

Doggedstreet Garage llc.Preserving
history through

JRI

eagle auto, mother

Ferrer Motorsports

Broad Mountain Stone

TPG tuning, Professional Awesome
Racing, Team Part

Course 1
Trophies: 1
92.144

88.425

Trophies: 1
86.372
80.348
84.315
81.032

Trophies: 1
97.591
98.568
96.715
96.274

Trophies: 1
90.531
87.424
89.466
87.528
89.692

101.181
94.568
95.450

Trophies: 1
86.393
84.740

84.279
84.105

92.248
88.064
86.250
85.354
91.936

Trophies: 2
DNF
93.584
93.080

114.465
94.330
93.797
95.656
92.782
94.867

98.194
96.692
94.679
95.292

104.474
104.530
101.548
97.553

Trophies: 1
78.376

DNF

Trophies: 1
81.143
84.367
81.501

88.034

DNF

83.093
81.016
81.214
82.329

96.719
97.842
95.718
94.844

89.990
88.285
88.319
87.835
89.279

96.590
96.802
94.133

84.879
85.150

83.518
84.356

92.270
87.911
86.213
85.736
87.136

99.038
90.979
93.155

DNF

94.787
91.473
94.635
93.628

96.386
96.084
95.248

101.983
102.807
99.676
98.513

76.259

DNF

84.225
79.889
DNF

87.698

81.512
80.694
79.775
81.266

96.998
98.581
95.540
98.636

88.212
DNF

87.834
87.464

95.589
95.402

84.792
83.813

84.230
84.642

87.891
87.675
85.628
85.519

95.662
93.115
91.111

95.003
95.133
94.127
94.237
95.862

98.769
95.515
95.471

103.850
101.204
98.578
99.116

75.627

DNF

87.261
80.969

Best Time

87.698

79.775

94.844

87.424

94.133
(6.709)

83.518

85.354
(1.836)

90.979

91.473
(0.494)

94.679
(3.206)

97.553
(2.874)

75.627

79.889

CR

CR



Final Results

Pos Nbr Driver's name
Street Mod RWD

1 306 Eric Johnson

2 88 Michele Aubele

3 B4 Gibby Bozicevich

4 99 Bill Feist

5 L8 Kris Reid

6 1111 Lauren Feist
Street Mod FWD

1 242 Tim Lewis

2 142 Jason Fraley

3 198 Tom Daggett

Time Trial National - TS
1 1 Stephen ¢ Hyatt

Time Trial National M3
1 73 Gregory Helm

Time Trial National M1
1 71 Chris Rawlings

Car Sponsor
Drivers: 6
1979 Ford Mustang

Self & Mazaheri Law, LLC

2012 BMW 135i

1999 Chevrolet Camaro
KGB Racing

1986 Ford Mustang
J&E Sheetmetal

1999 Chevrolet Camaro

1986 Ford Mustang
J&E Sheetmetal

Drivers: 3
2009 Honda Civic Si
Absolute Pro-formance
2006 Audi A3
PYROTECT, D2 RACING
1995 Honda Civic
Drivers: 1
2014 Mazda MAZDA2
Atspeed SMS,
Drivers: 1
2003 Hyundai Tiburon GT
HDR engine development
Drivers: 1

1990 Mazda Miata

Course 1 Best Time
Trophies: 2

83.552 83.705 82.550 78.565
82.434 80.663 80.162

80.866 79.605 78.565

80.053

89.548 84.047 82.598 80.301
81.659 83.208 82.850 (1.736)
84.539 83.833 83.253

80.729 83.541 81.667

95.813 DNF 85.988

81.253 82.936 80.301

81.344 DNF

89.659 88.911 89.481 83.874
94.230 86.372 87.474 (3.573)
86.252 88.378 88.318

86.682 86.614 86.544

85.129 84.861 83.874

91.099 88.006 93.767 86.753
86.753 (2.879)
100.903 99.553 89.948 88.401
91.703 93.233 91.361 (1.648)
94.083 90.210 92.227

93.590 90.699 89.128

92.681 91.684 89.203

88.401

106.993 DNF DNF 96.031
112.802 112.327 107.017 (7.630)
104.755 99.419 97.715

96.807 96.031 96.888

96.987 96.270 96.353

Trophies: 1

86.286 83.871 81.982 81.487
81.576 82.363 82.157

82.788 82.085 81.576

82.171 81.487 82.418

82.289 82.431

DNF 83.689 83.337 82.208
84.552 82.927 83.173 (0.721)
82.331 82.243 82.208

82.750 142.744

96.164 94.996 93.494 88.946
92.115 92.765 91.507 (6.738)
92.028 90.367 90.899

90.166 90.136 88.946

90.416 89.253

Trophies: 1

103.793 102.292 101.281 97.103
101.616 101.713 101.251

101.134 98.908 97.103

97.468 98.209 97.472

98.726 99.090 98.743

98.768 97.986 99.073

99.036 98.936

Trophies: 1

99.159 99.488 97.192 92.301
95.424 95.415 94.117

94.297 93.327 93.427

93.425 93.030 92.301

93.658 93.565 92.951

93.536 93.406 93.000

Trophies: 1

DNF 94.683 93.352 87.982
90.956 90.558 92.263

90.127 90.283 89.871

88.795 89.567 87.982

DNF

CR

CR

CR

CR
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Overall Raw Results

Pos Name Class Number Best Time From Previous From Top
1 Mark Aubele SPO 53 73.465 - -
2 Bill Feist FS 95 74.400 -0.935 -0.935
3 Dave Cutchins FS 94 74.892 -0.492 -1.427
4 Dan Foley SM 133 75.627 -0.735 -2.162
5 Bob Gardner S1 4 76.332 -0.705 -2.867
6 George Bowland S1 11 76.917 -0.585 -3.452
7 Eric Johnson SMR 306 78.565 -1.648 -5.100
8 Michael S Robinson SSP 19 79.775 -1.210 -6.310
9 Cameron Johnston SSM 088 79.889 -0.114 -6.424
10 Michele Aubele SMR 88 80.301 -0.412 -6.836
11 Stanford Vann H3 48 81.062 -0.761 -7.597
12 Tim Lewis SMF 242 81.487 -0.425 -8.022
13 Greg Hagan CF 31 81.594 -0.107 -8.129
14 Michael Company CF 90 81.631 -0.037 -8.166
15 Jason Fraley SMF 142 82.208 -0.577 -8.743
16 Raymond Kochin DSP 03 83.518 -1.310 -10.053
17 Gibby Bozicevich SMR B4 83.874 -0.356 -10.409
18 Jody Miller DSP 003 85.354 -1.480 -11.889
19 James Weinheimer S2 160 85.534 -0.180 -12.069
20 Bill Feist SMR 99 86.753 -1.219 -13.288
21 Bryan Fritzler ASR 21 86.768 -0.015 -13.303
22 Keith Gerhard CSp 86 87.424 -0.656 -13.959
23 Dennis Graber S3 3 87.698 -0.274 -14.233
24 Chris Rawlings TTN-M1 71 87.982 -0.284 -14.517
25 Kris Reid SMR L8 88.401 -0.419 -14.936
26 Thomas Vincent SPO 91 88.428 -0.027 -14.963
27 Tom Daggett SMF 198 88.946 -0.518 -15.481
28 Dillon Axarlis FSP 451 90.979 -2.033 -17.514
29 Rick Terrill T3 97 91.192 -0.213 -17.727
30 Tammy Oswald FV 099 91.238 -0.046 -17.773
31 Steven Hirschtritt H4 61 91.347 -0.109 -17.882
32 Mike Axarlis FSP 45 91.473 -0.126 -18.008
33 james weinheimer S2 1161 92.113 -0.640 -18.648
34 Gregory Helm TTN-M3 73 92.301 -0.188 -18.836
35 Robert Oswald Jr. IM 181 93.649 -1.348 -20.184
36 George Witman CSP 103 94.133 -0.484 -20.668
37 Neil Peterson SV 711 94.351 -0.218 -20.886
38 Donald Kennedy RALFI 931 94.517 -0.166 -21.052
39 Matthew Hoegg FSP 75 94.679 -0.162 -21.214
40 Alan Lesher FP 6 94.686 -0.007 -21.221
41 Michael Daley BSP 707 94.844 -0.158 -21.379
42 Lauren Feist SMR 1111 96.031 -1.187 -22.566
43 Stephen c Hyatt TTN-T5 1 97.103 -1.072 -23.638
44 Crystal Whisler FSP 175 97.553 -0.450 -24.088
45 James Oswald ITB 188 99.599 -2.046 -26.134
46 Anthony Lepera FS 51 100.173 -0.574 -26.708



Overall Raw Results

Pos Name
47 Grace Huntzinger
48 Emily Oswald
49 Donald MclLaughlin
50 James Swift
51 William Norton

Class
GT3
ITB
GTL
FS
V3

Number Best Time From Previous
57 100.177 -0.004
881 102.554 -2.377
43 104.697 -2.143
5 106.974 -2.277
887 118.054 -11.080

From Top
-26.712

-29.089
-31.232
-33.509
-44.589



